UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

ν.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

CRIMINAL NO. 23-cr-257 (TSC)

BRIEF OF FORMER JUDGES AND SENIOR LEGAL OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSED TRIAL DATE AND SCHEDULE

Fred Wertheimer (application for admission forthcoming)
D.C. Bar No. 154211
DEMOCRACY 21 EDUCATION FUND 2000 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 355-9600
fwertheimer@democracy21.org

Matthew J. Peed (D.C. Bar No. 503328)
Timothy R. Clinton (D.C. Bar No. 497901)
CLINTON & PEED
1775 Eye Street NW, Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 919-9491
matt@clintonpeed.com
tim@clintonpeed.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution and Laws of the United States Protect Both the American Public's and the Former President's Right to a Speedy Trial	2
II. Both the Former President's and the Nation's Interests Overwhelmingly Favor the Expeditious Resolution of this Criminal Prosecution Pursuant to the Government's Proposed Trial Date and Schedule	3
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	2
Betterman v. Montana, 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	4
Eastman v. Thomson, et al., Case No. 8:22-cv00099-DOC-DFM (C.D.C.A. Mar. 28, 2022)	8
Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	2
Strunk v. United States, 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	2
United States v. Bingert, 605 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
United States v. Bryant, 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
United States v. Caldwell, 581 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	7
United States v. Fischer, No. 22-3038 (D.C. Cir. April 7, 2023)	6
United States v. Fitzsimons, 605 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
United States v. Gillespie, No. 1:22-cr-60 (D.D.C. Nov. 29, 2022)	6
United States v. Grider, 585 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
United States v. Hale-Cusanelli, No. 21-cr-37 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2022)	6
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	5
United States v. McHugh, No. 21-cr-453 (D.D.C. May 2, 2022)	6
United States v. Montgomery, 578 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2021)	7
United States v. Mostofsky, 579 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.D.C. 2021)	7
United States v. Nordean, 579 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2021)	7
United States v. Puma, 596 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
United States v. Robertson, 610 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
United States v. Sanders, 485 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3

United States v. Sandlin, 575 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021)	7
United States v. West, 392 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
United States v. Williams, No. 21-cr-618 (D.D.C. June 22, 2022)	6
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	7
Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	2
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend. VI.	2
18 U.S.C.§ 1512(c)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(D)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(A)	3
Other Authorities	
Edward Coke, Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England (1797)	4
John Danforth et al., Lost Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election (July 2022)	7
Matthew A. Seligman, The Vice President's Non-Existent Unilateral Power to Reject Flectoral Votes (Oct. 11, 2021)	8
